
RESOLUTION No. 
~'~' 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 
PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH PROJECT H.E.A.R.T. 
INC. TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL COGNITIVE BEHAVIORAL 
THERAPY-BASED SERVICES FOR ADULTS AND JUVENILE 
PROBATION CLIENTS DURING FISCAL YEAR 2022/23 

WHEREAS, in 2019 the Probation Department was awarded Federal Substance Abuse and 
Mental Health Administration (SAMHSA) grant to expand treatment services and programs to 
adults; and 

WHEREAS, the Community Corrections Performance Incentive Act (SB678) allocates 
funding to implement and maintain evidence-based practices in adult felony probation 
supervision; and 

WHEREAS, the Youthful Offender Block Grant allocates funding for the purposes of 
providing evidence-based programming, appropriate rehabilitative and supervisory services to 
youthful offenders; and 

WHEREAS, Project H.E.A.R.T. provides cognitive behavioral therapy-based services for 
adults and youths; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have previously entered into a Personal Services Contract dated 
July 1, 2022, which is set to expire on June 30, 2023, by Purchase Order Number PESQ4514. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors, of the 
County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 1 to the Personal Services Contract 
by and between the County of Nevada and Project H.E.A.R.T., Inc. pertaining to providing 
additional cognitive behavioral therapy based services for adults and juvenile probation clients in 
both a custodial and community setting, for the contract term of July 1, 2022, through June 30, 
2023, increasing the maximum amount to $100,000, be and hereby is approved and that the Chair 
of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment, effective January 1, 
2023, on behalf of the County of Nevada. All services are funded by the SAMHSA grant, 
Community Corrections Performance Incentive Act (SB678) and Youthful Offender Block Grant 
(YOBG) funds. 

Funds to be disbursed from 0101-20320-201-1000 / 521520 not to exceed the maximum 
contract amount of $100,000. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors hereby 
directs the Auditor-Controller to increase encumbrance number PESQ4514 from $50,000 to 
$100,000 for Fiscal Year 2022/23. 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 

said Board, held on the 10th day of January, 2023, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout, 

Susan Hoek and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

ATTEST: 

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

y:_ ~~1~~ 
1/10/2023 cc: Probation* 

AC* (Hold) 

a 

Edward C. cof ,Chair 

2/6/2023 cc: Probation* 
AC*(Release) 



AMENDMENT #1 TO PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
WITH PROJECT HEART INC. 

THIS AMENDMENT is execut~i this 9S' day oaf d~nuary, 2023 b~v and between Project H,E.A,R.T. 
Inc.and the COUNTY OF NEVADA. Said Amendment will ~m~nd the prior ag~men~ b~~w~n ~h~ p~rti~s 

for the provision of peer mentoring, coaching and pro-social services for probation involved adults, executed 

br► July 19, 2022, by Purchase Order NurlPtber PESQ4514. 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the contract amount from $ 0,000 to $100,000 to provide 
additional peer menttahn~, ~~~hing ~tld pro-social services for p~b~ti~n involved adults and youti~. 

NOW, THEREFORE, th8 parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. That this amentl~m~+~t ~i1~ll be effective as of January 1, 3P~~, 

2. That the enumerated services provided in Exhibit A be modified to in~lud~; 
r ~O~e on one ►neerings wit~a '~~ T ~urriculu~l i►1 tY~ (~~~~ Gbu~t~ ~'L~1~ 
• One on one meetings wi#h ~~T curriculum with referred Probation youth 

• ~~e ors one meetings ~th'~B'~Ct~~rculum in the Wayr~~ ~►~~i ~► ona1 Facility 

a a4DG CBT Groups with a maximum of 5 participants 
• ~~ ~ GroWps held in the Waync d rown Correctional ~~10i~~ fior Probation clients 

~. That Hte enumerated ~g+ra~d upon ca~~ts pre~vide~ ir► E,~chi~it ~ b~ ►~~2l~~ +tc~ it~~ud~~ 

One on one meetings with CBT curriculum (youth and adults) ..... $90 persEssion 

• ADC CB fi ~►~u~~ ....~~90 ors# ~►t~f~~►~~, ~~ ~ ~~ ~Ydi~r~at ~ar~r~i~a~»~ 
• WBCF GBT l~~u!~~ .....:$90 first participant, $30.89 p~radditional participant 

• Ori ve rir»E (eA%4~°~~1 the PJ~►~1" ~'~f~ . , ., $90 ,~~r A~c~~ 

~. Th~~ par~gr~ph ~n~ ~~) cad Exhibit B maximum amount shall be increased to $1~O,OUO. 

5. That in all other re~p~ct~ the prior agr~~ments of the parties shall remain in full force and effect 
aat~pt ~ ~rnandad harair~.. 

IN WITNESS WWEREOF, the parties have executed this GontraEt ,Amendment effective on the 
Beginning LJat+~, above. 

CONTRACTOR: 

Name. ~~1y c.obsnn 

Title:~reSi c1ex~~ 

Dated: ~~ l'712023 

COUNTY OF NEVADA: 

~~~lorabl ~ &~uxr~al C, Swf ~e~ 
chair, hoard of Sup~rvi~or~ 

J e P~Y't rsort-H~~t~r~ 
~~er~c o he Boa1~ o~ S~p~~visors 


